Minutes of a regular meeting of the Chippewa County Board of Commissioners, held at the Chippewa County Courthouse, 319 Court St., Sault
Ste. Maric, Michigan, on the 17th day of December, 2020, at 4:30 pm,

PRESENT: Jim Martin, Don McLean, Scott Shackleton and Robert Savoic
ABSENT: Conor Egan
The following preamble and resolution were offered by Commissioner Savoic and supported by Commissioner Shackleton.
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-22

FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET RESOLUTION
AND GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

WHEREAS, the Chippewa County Board of Commissioners (“Board”) has examined the fiscal requests
for 2021 of the various departments, agencies, courts, offices, and activities (“Activity Centers”) that it
must legally finance or assist in financing; and

WHEREAS, the Board has taken into consideration the fact that there are required functions of county government or operations which must be
budgeted at a serviceable level in order to provide statutory and constitutionally required scrvices and programs; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator, on behalf of the Board, has interviewed officials responsible for providing such mandated services to
determined serviceable levels and the funds to sustain such levels; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined the amount of money to be raised by taxation necessary for
expenditures and liabilities for the 2021 fiscal year and has ordered that money to be raised by taxation
within statutory and constitutional limitations; and

WHEREAS, the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (Act 2, P.A. 1968, as amended, being MCL 141.421 through MCL 141.440a)
requires (hat the Board cnact a general appropriations act designed to meet county-funded cxpenditures.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

That the 2021 Chippewa County Budget for the General Fund which is incorporated by reference herein, is hereby adopted on a basis

consistent with the Chippewa County Annual Budget Development Policy, subject to all County policies regarding the expenditure of funds
as well as the conditions set forth in this resolution.

2. That the County Treasurer is hereby directed to collect millage for the County’s operations as follows:

a.  Allocated Operating Millage 6.1500 mills
b. Voted Opcrating Millage for Roads 0.9879 mills
¢. Voted Operating Millage for Fire and Ambulance 0.4275 mills
d. Voted Operating Millage for Recycling 0.5000 mills
f.  Voted Operating Millage for Senior Program 0.4994 mills
g Voted Operating Millage for Animal Shelter 0.1000 mills

That this budget reflects a reasonable allocation of available resources to the various County departments, boards, and agencies, and allows
for all mandated services, programs, and activities, including the courts and the constitutional and statutory offices, 1o be performed at
reasonable, necessary, and serviceable levels or at even more than adequate levels of performance.



That the amounts indicated in the following “Budgetary Detail” are hereby appropriated from the General Fund and other funds of Chippewa
County according to the Activity Centers (Departments) contained in that detail which is incorporated herein by reference, and that such
appropriations shall be restricted to the functioning of those Activity Centers (Departments) and by the provisions of this Act.

GENERAL FUND

ACTIVITY CENTER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
GENERAL FUND REVENUE 13,014,490 —
101 - COMMISSIONERS - 54,889
131 - 50TH CIRCUIT COURT - 477,479
132 - S0TH CIRCUIT COURT JUVENILE COURT - 335,244
136 - DISTRICT COURT - 570,280
141 - FRIEND OF THE COURT - 498,809
147 - JURY BOARD - 9,000
148 - PROBATE COURT - 402,028
149 - BAILIFF - 154,105
167 - PUBLIC DEFENDER - 0
172 - COUNTY CONTROLLER - 392,110
174 - INFORMATION SYSTEMS - 486,734
191 - ELECTIONS - 11,571
215 - COUNTY CLERK - 314,607
225 - EQUALIZATION - 237,548
229 - PROSECUTING ATTORNEY - 634,815
230 - SUPPORT COORDINATOR — 0
231 - CRIME VICTIM ADVOCATE - 112,083
236 - REGISTER OF DEEDS - 351,741
245 - REMONUMENTATION GRANT - 101,740
253 - TREASURER - 315,233
257 - MSU EXTENSION - 128,574
265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS - 292,664
275 - DRAIN COMMISSIONER - 1,721
280 - SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT - 26,000
284 - COUNTY SURVEYOR -~ 37,408
285 - PLAT BOOK - 0
286 - GIS MAPPING - 25,000
301 - SHERIFF DEPARTMENT - 1,359.493
306 - CONCEALED WEAPONS BOARD - 0
331 - MARINE - 22,500
342 - SNOWMOBILE PATROL GRANT - 29,900
343 - O.R.V. ENFORCEMENT GRANT - 40,000
344 - AT.V. EDUCATION GRANT — 0
351 - CORRECTIONAL FACILITY - 2,845,637
360 - ANIMAL CONTROL - 261,690
400 - REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION - 23,200
605 - CONTAGIOUS DISEASES - 0
610 - HEALTH BOARD - 0
611 - BUILDING AUTHORITY - HEALTH DEPARTMENT — 0
631 - SUBSTANCE ABUSE -— 84,025
648 - MEDICAL EXAMINER - 80,000
649 - HEALTH DEPARTMENT CIGARETTE TAX - 0
681 - VETERAN'S AFFAIRS - 72,799
861 - RETIREES HOSPITALIZATION - 570,600
865 - INSURANCE - 275,060
869 - TERMINATION PAY - 0

874 - PLAT BOARD - 0



866°€T 191 ‘AT SUYTHOLVASIA (NN DNINIVIL ALVLS - 80T
w1'ie 000°'sT dXd
11T 000°sT ‘ATd (ST0) DNIANN 1T AL - 20T
SOt 005'€ dXd
<0l 00s°¢ ‘ATd SDIAYAS ONITISNNOD ATIWVA - 991
009°1¢C 000°st dXd
009'1¢C 000'st ‘ATH INVHED OH-1€L-T0 OSW ANH - TS!
0 005'pS dXd
0 005°vS AT LANOI LINMLSIA - LINO0D DOYUA - 8¢
0 sTL'ENL dXd
0 sTL'ElL ‘AT LINNOCIIV ONIATOATY AA0I NOILIOYLSNOD - L]
0 005'68 dX3
0 005'S8 ‘Add LIN03 DNHA LAN0D LINYID HLOS - 91
68C'€9 000°0T ‘dX3
687'¢9 00007 "ANY A10UVd ANV NOLLVEIOUd LUNOJ LINJYID HLOS - 1
“IVE aNMd “ve dNnd ATIATLOV anNnd
YvIA AN YVIA "O4
a4153roud a3L3310dd
SANNA INNIATA TVIDALS
SPS'T6T0E 1A9and 'Iviol
TOLLLY'S 0 ssugjeg punj Jea & Juipu]
0 99r'89r's 2suejeg punyg tea ) Suiuwdag
685°608°11 0 pung xe], uanbuiaq fes & Juipu;]
0 686608'11 pun. xe1 wanbuiaq 89 1011 UONISO 1IN
$91°S00°€ 1 064’101 STUNLIANAAXH NV ANNITATYE TV.LOL
1T JAIN LNO YFASNVYL - 666
0 - LUN0I HNYA -866
70£°L8 - JOUOd ASVL LNIATYL - 866
0 (+97) ONINIVYL S¥IJ14:40 NOILLOFYYOD - 866
0 - (HISVO) ANN: AONVENSNI HLTVAH - £66
0 - JONLSIA NIVIA LINVS - £66
0 - ALITIOVE LSV SNOMIVZVH - 766
0 - HHASNVYL TIT AN - 116 3 - 066
0 - ONINIVYL 9321440 SNOILITHAOD - 986
0 - SNOILITYHOI ALINNININOD - £86
825'8 - AN 3A0I NOLLONYLSNOOD - 86
000°2L - STTOIHIA - 186
£8€'101 - 104.LVd avod - 086
0 - AN AUVIET AV -9L6
0 - HAVI ATIHD - SAIIAYHS “IVIDO0S - §L6
otr'oc - AN STINAYAS TVIOO0S - +L6
ST8'¢CET - ALVEOUd - JAVI ATIHD - ££6
000°0¢ - SAIHSNAMOLL - SANNA "L"TTd - TL6
pEE‘1LE - JINITD = HLIVIH TVLINAN - 046
000°0¢ - NOLLVHO4YOD INFWAOTIADA JINONODA - 696
000°+0C - (NN INFNLYVAIA HLITV3H - 996
0 - SAIINIAONIINOD - 068
0 - DNISSTIAQY TVINY - 688
0 - INAWAINOZ / TUNLINYNA 21440 - £88
000°s - NV1d NOLLVIOOTTV LSQJ - 988
000°8 - YILNdWOO - 588
000t - YALIAW FOVISOd - £88
000°S - YAIdOD QY03 - T88
0 - INOHJITIL - 188
0 - AVILNO TVLIdVD - 088
006'ST - LIanv - 648
000°sT - SAMMAYAS TVDIT - 848

000'0¢

WVID0Ud SNE TVANY - LL8



CANN:L TOHQOTY HANOA - 8LT

AN ALFAYS AVMHOIH - LLT

QNN LNTWAIHOANT MV T 419 HS - $LT

A2U0D WSVYL LNAAIYL - ££2

QNN NOLLOAdSNE AYIAITANRIVIA - TLT

AUVUEIT MV - 69T

AN SLA0Ud “TVIIFAS JJIAANS - 897

ONIANN AWLLYIAO TOYLYd AVOX - L9T

TOULVd WAV - ANN ONIATOATY AJTHAHS - 99T

DNINIVYL S49IL110 SNOLLIA¥HO0D V.1 - +9T

HINAH0 SHEH1D -"1d) - €9C

LIVULINOD TOHLYd AVOY - T9C

CNNA ASNELA LNADIANT JAINW - 09T

TIOMHAA IDVATVS ASD) - 65T

ANNA THNLIZIHO4 ONAA - 85T

ANN: NOLLYWOLNY SAA3A 40 ¥ALSIDAY - 9T

NOLLIWAXT XV.L ALYAdOUd AVALSANOLH - §§T

STVAW HOINS NOILOV ALINNWINOD - §€T

SNOLLOTHIOD ALINNWIOD J0 301440 - T£L

ONITOADHY ALNNOD YMAddIHD - 0£T

LNIVIN SLNTFWIAOUIINI 000T dML HOIIAANS - 6T

AN AINVNILNIVIN ONIGTING - 93

ANN GONVYNAINIVIA ALITIOV:E TYNOLLOAHAQ.) - $2T

AN L3N0 HLTVIH TV.INAW - 81T

QNN IIAYAS ALINNWIROD - 91T

SNOLLOATI0D LHOddNS A'HHD AILVTIY "3'0% - §1T

WILSAS ANOHAITAL ADNIDYAWI 116 AIINVHNI - TIT

SHIMAYIS AINADYIWT 40 3I1440 - 11T

LNAOJDV HINVINGNY ALNNOD - 01T

0 ) dX4

0 0 A

0 LsT'or dXd

0 LST'0F AT

£2¢ 0sL'T dXH
£CE 0SL°C AHY

) T0¢'L8 dX3

0 T0E'L8 "AdY

L28'L 0 "dX3
LTl 001 ATY

812 005°€ dXd
81T 005°¢ ATd

0§ 00L'S dX3
05T't 00$'1 ‘A4Y

65L0F 00L°6L X3
656'69 00505 ATY

UF'9 3 "dXd
9£0'6 000°T ATd

LTT'EL 00£'LE dXd
LT9'LT 006'T1 AT

SPS'pS 0 vIs'y dXd
0L0'IY 00081 AT

0 01£'6S1 dXi
0 0l¢'651 AT

0 F66'€1S dXd
0 r66'€1S "ATY

SL6'T 00S'y X4
SLY'S 000'T "AY

LSE'IT 000'8 dXd
L8E'8T 000'1 ‘AT

I 002'ST dX3
T19's6 000'0t AT

vEL'S 00L'€ PTE)
bEL'S 00L'E ‘AT

6r1'L 9££'009 dX3d
6+l'L 9££°009 ‘ATd

$5T°801 £86°69¢C dX3d
8¢T'8LL 000°00T ‘ATd

90£'70T L50'109 “dXd
90£'T0T LS0'109 ‘ATY

cIL'sy SSL'TH X3
cIL'sy $6LTI ‘ATd

0 0 dXd

0 ) ‘ATd

£L6'V6T 068°'1€£T "dXd
¥98°97S 0 AN

0 00L'I8 dXH
0 00L°(8 ARy

AR SOL'9f X3
£1sl SOr'9f "ATY

8€9°981 009°C dX3
$£9'£91 009°1¢ ‘ATY

0 LLT'SS0'T dX3

) LLT'SS0'T "ATY

8£8'€T SSH'691 dX3a
8¢8'ET SSP'691 ‘AT

0 S06°¢1S dXd
0 $06°C1S ‘ATY

0 9€L'vEE X4

0 9EL'HEE ‘AT

866'CT 1£9°¢1 X3

NIQUVOANOLS NOLLVHALO - 60T




279 - OHSP - SEAT BELT GRANT REV. 0 0

EXP. 0 0
281 - MMOG GRANT REV. 0 0

EXP. 0 0
282 - ANIMAL CONTROL MILLAGE REV. 120,211 218,673

EXP. 101,000 237,884
285 - ANIMAL SHELTER DONATIONS REV. 31,500 257,071

EXP. 26,500 262,071
287 - FIA APPROPRIATION REV. 20,110 1,158

EXP. 20,110 1,158
291 - CHILD CARE FUND - SOCIAL SERVICES REV. 0 0

EXP. 0 0
292 - CHILD CARE FUND - PROBATE REV. 432,325 0

EXP. 432,325 0
296 - HEALTH INSURANCE REV. 650,000 0

EXP. 650,000 0

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
. REVENUE EXPENDITURE ~ BEGINNING ENDING

363 - 2000 SUPERIOR TOWNSHIP IMPROVEMENTS BOND F 0 0 34,600 34,600
376 - CITY OF SSM 2011 REFUNDING 267,813 267813 0 0
377-CITY OF SSM 2013 REFUNDING 585,069 585,069 0 0
472 - ROSS-HOKOLA DRAINAGE DISTRICT 0 0 7.503 7,503

5 That the County Clerk is authorized to centify the following claims within such budgeted allocations
and to process a warrant for payment and upon receipt of such warrant the County Treasurer is
is authorized 10 pay the claims within such budgeted allocations:

ALLOCATION FREQUENCY DATE

Genceral Payroll Bi-weekly

Employee Fringe Benefits As duc

Insurances and Bonds As due

Loan/Bond Payments As due

Lhilitics As due

District Health Monthly 1** of Month

Jail Medical Retainer Monthly 15" of Month
Medical Examiner Monthly 15™ of Month

Copier Leases Monthly 1* of Month

Child Care Quarterly Junuary, April, July, October
Law Library Quarterly January, April, July, October
Cigarette Tax Annually Following Receipt
Social Services Annually October

Soil Conservation Annually April

That funds be allocated as may be appropriated by budget action of the Board of Commissioners for the Public
Improvements and Capital Fund for capital equipment and projects, and to include the amounts due for the payment of
purchase agreements and bond payments as scheduled.

That funds be allocated as may be appropriated by budget action of the Board of Commissioners. The funds may be
transferred by the County Treasurer and/or the County Administrator's Office in accordance with such budgets.



That the following regulations shall apply to these appropriations and Activity Centers (Departments). All Departments,
budget administrators, and other agencies and organizations receiving County funds shall be deemed to have agreed to
these restrictions and obligations by accepting funds pursuant to this Act or otherwise incurring expenditures in
expectation of County funding,.

- All terms in the Act shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act. The term
“Activity Center” includes all courts receiving funds through this Act.

- All Activity Centers (Departments) receiving funds herein shall abide by the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act, and
that any modification, addition or deletion of such amounts hereby adopted shall be done in accordance with the policies
and procedures established by the Board of Commissioners. Each administrative officer in charge of an Activity Center
shall promptly provide the County Administrator with all information which the Administrator considers necessary and
essential to the preparation of a County budget for the ensuing fiscal period.

. All purchases and travel shall be in accordance with the Chippewa County Purchasing, Contracts and Sales Policy
(Policy No. 320) and Travel and Business Expenses Policy (Policy No. 410).

. The amounts appropriated herein shall be paid from the County Treasury at the time and in the manner provided by law
and other applicable policies or resolutions of the Board, whether enacted to date or subsequently adopted.

- Expenditures and revenues shall be recorded and reported in the manner provided by law. Fees and other money
received by Activity Centers (Departments) shall be forwarded promptly to the County Treasurer and credited to the
appropriate County fund, except as otherwise provided by this Act or by any other act of the Board.

Except as otherwise provided by law, each Activity Center (Department) shall limit expenditures within the
appropriations authorized herein and shall not attempt to expend funds at a rate which will eventually result in a deficit in
any Activity Center without the approval of the Board. Further, all expenditures of County funds and other funds under
the control of any Activity Center, except as otherwise provided by law, shall be expended only for purposes attached to
the line-items and within the various policies of the Board of Commissioners, including, but not limited to purchasing
policy, applicable collective bargaining agreements and applicable personnel policies. The County of Chippewa shall
only be responsible for the payment of purchases made as provided by law and/or policy.

- In the event that State of Michigan fails to provide certain revenue transfer payments as required by state law and/or
contractual agreements between the State and Chippewa County, the specific programs funded by such state revenue
transfer payment shall bear the full impact of such revenue reduction. In the event the State defaults or otherwise fails to
provide general, unrestricted revenue transfer payments, the Board, upon the recommendation of the Finance, Claims and
Accounts Committee, shall allocate said revenue reduction in its legislative judgment.



THE CHIPPEWA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CANNOT, AND WILL NOT, ABSORB THE
PROGRAM COSTS CREATED BY REVENUE TRANSFER PAYMENT DEFAULTS BY THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN.

h. Ifan Activity Center (Department) desires an additional appropriation, it shall forward a detailed request to the County
Administrator’s Office describing the proposed budgetary amendment or transfer and the reasons for the action. The
matter will then be presented to the Board of Commissioners through its Finance, Claims and Accounts Committee. No
funds may be transferred between Activity Centers (Departments) without prior Board approval.

i.  Except as otherwise provided by law, the number of positions noted for certain Activity Centers (Departments) in the
approved Employee Roster included with the budget shall be the maximum staffing level authorized to be drawn from
such line-item. No Activity Center shall maintain more employees on the payroll than the maximum specified for the
appropriate account. In addition, the job position titles, pay classifications, and full-time equated designations for each
position are deemed to be the correct classifications, and any modification of employment classifications shall be done in
conformance with established Board policy. Further, if an Activity Center employs at any time, fewer employees than
the maximum specified for the appropriate line item in this Act, unexpended appropriation in the amount identified with
the unfilled position(s) by payroll records shall immediately and automatically revert to the General Fund Contingency
Activity Center (Department No. 890).

It is understood that revenues and expenditures may vary from those that are currently contemplated and may be changed
from time to time by the Board of Commissioners during the 2018 fiscal year, as deemed necessary. Consequently, there
may be a need to increase or decrease various portions of the budget and/or impose a hiring freeze and/or impose layoffs
due to unforeseen financial changes; therefore, the Board of Commissioners reserves the right to change the approved
Employee Roster and/or impose a hiring freeze at any time. The County Elected Officials and County Department Heads
shall abide by whatever changes are made by the Board of Commissioners, if any, relative to the approved positions and
the number of employees stated in the Employee Roster.

k. Positions on the Employee Roster that are supported by a grant, cost sharing, reimbursement, or other source of outside
funding, are only approved contingent upon the County receiving the budgeted revenes. Upon notification that budgeted
funding of a position will not be received, the Elected Official or Department Head shall immediately notify the County
Controller and Finance, Claims and Accounts Commitiee, and that position shall be immediately removed from the
Employee Roster if funding is exhausted.

I The County Administrator's Office and\or County Treasurer shall be authorized to make year-end transfers of up to
$100,000 between Departments or Funds or with such amounts that may be available in the General Fund, as may be
necessary to insure that departments do not end the 2021 fiscal year in a deficit condition.

m. This Act shall become effective January 1, 2021, and may be amended by the Board at any time. Any appropriations
made hereunder may be increased or decreased in the discretion of the Board.

n. This Act and attachments as incorporated by reference herein and all amendments hereto shall constitute the 2021
General Appropriations Act for Chippewa County for all purposes under the law; and approved at the highest level
possible.



A VOTE WAS TAKEN AS FOLLOWS

AYES: Jim Martin_ Don McLean, Scott Shackleton and Robert Savoic

NAYS: None

7 [,/¥9> W M@('"\r\

Catherine C. Malepon{ County Clerk

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
})ss
COUNTY OF CHIPPEWA )

1 hereby centify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the resolution adopted by the County

M U) (//ﬁéﬂ@

Catherine C. Maleport’,(‘oumv Clerk



